

T

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13704

P	ΑG	E	
		1	

	112.13
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY		
YPE NAME/ADDR	ESS HERE	_
gones Ex	Com with	a Company
yours of	Lacour ?	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	LE 👙 🔅	SHI	P VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/									
BID OPENING DATE:	•	11/14/	2006	L 1 1 (2 1 (0 2) 2 (1)	1 00.0000 0.200 0.000	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	JUMBER	UNI	TPRICÉ	AMOUNT
0001			JB		962-73	٠			942,536.44
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LA	IND			
	SPE	CIAL R	ECLAM	ATION	/BOND FO	RFEITURE	PROJECT	Г	
	AGENCY PROTEC SPECIA	, THE TION'S L RECL	WEST DIVI AMATI	VIRGI SION ON, I	NIA DEPA OF LAND S SOLICI	RTMENT O RELCLAMA	F ENVIRO TION'S O S FOR TH	ALF OF THE DAMENTAL DFFICE OF HE FOLLOW-	
	RECLAM	ATION Y NOW	ON TH UNDER	E MIN	ING OPER	TO PERF ATION OF IT NUMBE	CHICOPE	E COAL	
	AND GE	NERAL T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF THE OF WEST	RMED UND AGENT.A VIRGINIA	SSIGNED	TO THE	
	ON 10/ CONFER	26/06 ENCE W	a 10: ILL R	00 AM ESULT	. FAILU	FERENCE RE TO AT DISQUALI 1 OF THE	TEND THE		
	EQUIPM: ACCOMP	ENT AN LISH T	D OTH	ER NE Ems a	CESSARY S SPECIF	LL LABOR SERVICES IED IN T	SO AS T HIS CONT	0	
	COUNTY	AND C	DNSIS	rs of	APPROXI	N, WV, N MATALY 1	2.0 ACRE		
SIGNATURE	A J			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	3 /	DATE	
Auri	la, N	1 One				TELEPHONE 304-9	784-04 <i>9</i>	8	11-14-06
TITLE PIESI	ident	′ FEI	<u>"55-0</u>	X644	1467		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOUZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13704

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0+ v−±w

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA 10/12/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 11/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: DAVID L. MARTIN, PE DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/DLR/SPECIAL REC. 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 (304) 465-1911ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

0644467

84-0498

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13704

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 10/12/2006 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY : UOP : ITEM NUMBER Y UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE



NODZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP13704

DEP13704

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SERVICE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA]	F.C	D.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/2	2006					_	1	**************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OP	ENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT	FPRICE		AMOUNT
E F N S	WITHIN IS RECI EXECUTI PROCEE CANCELI RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLIE	365 CEIVED. ED PURD. ATION TO CAN TO THED ARE	ALEND UNL CHASE : TH CEL T E VEN OF A	AR DA ESS O ORDE E DIR HIS C DOR I N INF	IS CONTR YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL B ECTOR OF ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU S OF THE	THE NOT SPECIFI E CONSID PURCHAS IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ED ER IN EL OR	E TO P THE ED NOT G RESE Y UPON WORKM	ROCEE FULLY ICE T RVES WRIT ANSHI CONFO	D O THE TEN P	
H A T R P	HERE IN NAGE RA THE HIG RATES A PURSUAN	N. ATES: SHER O AS EST NT TO	THE C F THE ABLIS WEST	ONTRA U.S. HED F VIRGI	CTOR OR S DEPARTMOR NICHOL NIA CODE RENCES MA	SUBCONTR ENT OF L LAS COUN 21-5-1,	AC AB TY	TOR SH OR MIN , T, SEQ	ALL PAIMUM I	AY WAGE	
I R O P	NTERES EQUIRE OR IN A ERTAIN	T FOR D BY NY AM IING T	PAYM STATE ERICA O THI	ENTS LAW) N INS S CON	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	EPT FOR ED IN TH ARCHIT HEREBY	AN' IS EC DI	Y INTE CONTR TS DOC ELETED	REST ACT UMENTS		
A	CERTI	FICAT	E FRO TEMS	M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM ED BELOW	1PENSATI	DN	IF SU	CCESSI	·UL.	
(D I	SSUANC HE BID	SURAN ERCIA E OF O	CE: SENICONTRA	ERAL ACT.	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	' INSURA THERWIS	NCE E S	E PRIOR	R TO IED IN		
		11		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T					2000	
IGNATURE	Na -	1 Mio	na			TELEPHONE 98	24.	1)498	>	DATE	11-14-11
V. Picside	10	FEI		064	4467	<u>, </u>	1			NGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOOZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13704

PAGE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

COPY NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	z I TEI	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP VI			F.O.	8 . X X		FRE	IGHT TERMS	
10/12/	2006													
BID OPENING DATE		11/14/	2006				BID	OPEN	ING 7	IME	01	:30PM		
LINE	άÚ	ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ľ	TEM NÚME	ER		UNIŤ I	PRICE			AMOUNT	
					٠.									
		BUILDER					UCCESS							
		SH PROO		i								1		
	AN AM	OUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF	THE A	TAUOM	DF T	HE CO	INTRAC	Γ.			
	(XX)	BONDS:	FTVE	PERC	ENT (5%) O	F THE	TOTA	I AMO	NINT OF	-			
	1	ID PAYA										•		
	l .	TTED WI		1						CESSFU	1			
	I.	R SHALL	1	E .				1						
	MATER	IAL BON	D FOR	100%	OF T	HE AM	OUNT O	F TH	E CON	ITRACT.				
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN TH	E FOR	M OF A	CER	TIFIE	D CHE	ж,			
		OCABLE												
		NT SURE		l .										
		OF WES		i .			R OF C	1			4			
	į.	EU OF A	4					3			1			
	E .	BE ALLO SINESS								ERSONA				
	1	D BOND,	1					I			-			
	BOND.	D DOMD,		CIVITAN	CL DU	(<i>L</i>) 0	K LADO		D HAI	LIVIAL				
	()	MAINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A T	WO (2) YEAR	MAI	NTENA	NCE BO	ND			
	COVER	ING THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM	WILL	BE A	REQU	IREME	NT OF				
	THE SI	UCCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.										
	nev :	7 /01												
•	REV.	3/91												
	EXHIB:	IT 7												
	,													
	DOMEST	ric alu	MINUM	, GLA	SS & :	STEEL	IN PU	BLIC	WORK	S				
	PROJE	CTS												
	T.N. A.C.C	CODANC		u urc	r wrn	~ T LI T A	CODE	- 10	7 m-4-	050				
		ORDANC CONTRA									• 1			
		ATION,												
		WORKS									.			
		CASE												
			1	-										
SIGNATURE A				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE		MS AND CON							ئۇنىيىلىنىن ئىئىدىلىنىن



MODZEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEPLAT

DEP13704

ADD	RESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	OF:
иск	ROWMAN		

CHI 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL			RIP VIA	41.02A 10.0	F.O.B.	TON FALL IS	FREIGHTTE	508 - 2 - C
10/12/	/2006		<u></u>	<u>ام والمرافية له و حدما معامعا من ب</u>	45.35 23.35555555.25					rnciani ic	INIVIS.
BID OPENING DATE		11/14/	2006		t	RID	DPENT	NG TIME	01.7	ODM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	01:3	AMOU)	VT.
	MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS TO SURPLU MENT OF	O,000 QUIREI EEL PE HE SIT MINUM, IS LES ALUMI Y NABLE HIGHER F SAREA F LABO STIC	OR WOOD THE STANDARD THAT IS RODUCT TO STANDARD THAT IS ROUCT TO STANDARD THAT	HERE MO E STATE TS PROD MACHINE PUBLIC SS OR S AN \$50, ED IN P GLASS UCH COS N THE B: STIC ALI D OR PRO S DEFINE DOREIGN F	RE THAN WILL ACCUCED IN RY OR EQU WORKS SITEEL, UNI DOO OR LI UBLIC WOL OR STEEL DOMESTIC I IS UNRE ID PRICE JMINUM, G DUCED IN ED BY THE PRODUCTS 30% OR	CEPT OTHE UNITED THE UNITED TO THE UNITED TO THE UNITED TO THE UNITED TO THE UNITED THE UNITED TO THE UNITED THE UNITED TO THE UNITED THE UNITE	POUNDS ONLY ALUMI ITED STATE T PURCHASE E MADE OF HE COST OF AN 10,000 OJECTS. CTS MAY BE CTS IS FOR BLE IF IT OREIGN MAI OR STEEL UBSTANTIAN	NUM ES. ED F JND I DE	AMOU	
	PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM: ALUMING THAN THOMERICE REDUCT: ALL VEN	IHAN TO IOR TO IONS, INES TH JM, GL/ HE LOWE MAY RE ION IN IDORS M	THE A THE SP HAT TH ASS OR ST BI EQUEST THE L	EIGN WARD ENDIN ERE E STÉE D DOM OWEST	MADE PEON OF A CONTROL OF A CON	ODUCTS. ONTRACT UCER OF THE BID FOR IS REASOUCTS,	NDER TE SPEN LIKE NABLE THE SALUATIOMESTI	THE ABOVE NDING UNIT FOREIGN AND LOWER SPENDING TON AND			
 	EXHIBIT NOTICE PROJECT	FOR IS	DA			TERMS AND CON	NEIONE	STRUCTION			
SINATURE & SAND	1	Ko	الراءه			TELEPHONE 304	19911	N/90 DAT	E ,/	-(1/ 8/	<u> </u>
TLE VICE VI	Side	FEIN	<u> </u>	Y240	1467			DDRESS CHANG	FS TO BI	14704 ENOTED ARC	WE .



NOUZE

IGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP13704

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENT

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 10/12/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 11/14/2006 CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE: AMOUNT: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. CIRCUMSTANCES. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 5-0644467

TELEPHONE ~



> HIZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13704

PAGE 8

: ::::ADI	DRESS COP	RESPONDE	NCE TO A	ATTENTION	OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFC	COPY		
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SA	LE .	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/2006	11 5 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		BID O	PENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND PROPOS	UM(S) AND H	AVE MA	ECEIPT OF T ADE THE NEC SPECIFICAT	ESSARY	REVISIO	HECKED NS TO MY	
	NO. 1	on Nos.:						
•	NO. 2	• •			777774444			
	NO. 3			•••				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	NO. 4	• • • • •		• • •	-			
a construction of the cons	NO. 5	• • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • •	THE COLUMN TWO COLUMN			7.7
	I UNDER	Junes MAY B	E CAUS	Co Lan	IRM THE	OF THE B:	F OF THE	T. T
	REV. 11	/96	The state of the s				,	
	2x		CONTR	ACTORS LICE	NSE		**************************************	
F	PERSONS STATE M	DESIRING UST BE LIC NG BOARD I . APPLICA	TO PERENSED. S EMPO	E 21-11-2 R FORM CONTRA THE WEST WERED TO IS FOR A CONTR	CTING VIRGIN SUE TH	WORK IN IIA CONTR IE CONTRA LICENSE	THIS ACTORS CTORS	
IGNATURE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDIT	IONS		
(1) inci	1/1	gonee/			HONE 304	- 984-09	198 DATE	11-14-06
ITLE / Co	1/	FEN CC-	0/21/-	411/27			SS CHANGES T	O RE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: *:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODZE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAI	E	(A)	SHIP VIA			О,В,		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	2006					***********	.,		<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	n	FEM NÚMBE	B.	ÜŅ	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	CAPITO		LEX,	BUILD	ING 3	, ROOM	319,	IVISION CHARLE			
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO				IRES AN RACTORS		E	
		TO CO		E:	ones.	Excai	vatin	g.Co.1	nc.		
		CTORS		SE NO	. : .	WV	0!!8	.92	• • • • • •	• • •	
	COPY O		R CON	TRACT	ORS L			TO FUR		OF	
				AP	PLICA	BLE LA	W				
	& REGU AND TH QUOTAT	LATION E INFO	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	ING DI OVIDEI HE PUI	IVISIO D IN T RCHASI	N POL HE "R NG DI	NG DIVI: ICY STA EQUEST I VISION ENT.	TEMENTS FOR		
	ANY OT OR'ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	AL OR ION PI	WRITT ROVIDE	EN, W D FRO	ION MANU HICH COU M THE SO ID AND (NTRADIC DURCES	TS	
3 1		ENCY U ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMIT			ADITIONS			
<u> </u>		i Hindlin	تعتب مستن	SPENE)	عراب عابد	. IVA IEDIVI	G-7514D (CC)	ANTIONA TO		<u>. 15, 16, 17, 17, 18</u>	<u> Santa da da Santa Santa da S</u>



ADDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13704

AD	PRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
СНИСК	BOWMAN	

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E) 2 % .	SHIP VIA		FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
10/12							<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE	=:	11/14/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ititY	άου	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
	BID MU:	ST CON VELOPE	TAIN S OR	THIS THE B	INFORMATION IDS MAY NOT	ON T BE C	HE FACE OF ONSIDERED:	
	SEALED BUYER: REQ. NO BID OPE	CB-2 D.: ENING	DATE:	1	EP13704 1/14/2006 :30 PM			
	PLEASE CONTACT	PROVII	DE A F	DING	UMBER IN CAS YOUR BID: 304-984-30		IS NECESSARY	то .
	****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	O OF RFQ D	EP13	704 ***** TOT/	al: 4 942,536.44
SIGNATURE		Hone		SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS / TELEPH		linear faile an the communication and the c	TE //-/// 0/
TITLE /.	THE	FEIN	1 /2 -	N/1/	1(1/1-7	<u> </u>	T1870478	1114-06
VICE FIES	ident	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>004</u>	4467			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VVHE	EN KESPO	NDING 1	J KFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND ADDE	RESS IN	N SPACE ABOVE LABI	ELED 'VENDOR'

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 O19

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ÉTEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
\$2 2.4 2.5		PERMIT NAME: Chicopee Coal Company, Inc.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-3003-86</u>		
17.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 27,100,0
18.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,00
19.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 27,100.00
20.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ 75,000.00
21.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,000.00
22.0	And the second s	REVEGETATION		
22.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>15,258.8</i>
22.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$15,258.8
22.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$15,258.8
22.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <i>15,258.8</i>
23.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 27,100,00
82.4	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND "B"	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,000.00
25.0	_600_ LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ / 000 PER LF	\$ 600.00
26.0	EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000, <u>°</u>
27.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH	PÉR EA	
			T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	0 0000000000000000000000000000000000000
27.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ 50,000,00
27.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100,000,00
27.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	\$ 75,000,00

BUYER PAGE CB-23 C20

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13704

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
§				
28.0		TINDEDED A IN		
30. 0		UNDERDRAIN		,
74.1 (*)				20
28.1	LUMP SU	4 UNDERDRAIN NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ 30,000.
N.				
28.2	LUMP SUI	CHIMNEY DRAIN	LUMP SUM	\$15,000,
				A / ATTO OT
29.0	LUMP SU	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	3//000
				1.47 ° 11.4
30.0	NO BID ITE	M <u>UTILITIES</u> '	NO BID ITEM	\$ <i>O</i>
				85
31.0	90 80	THE TRACENCE	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600,0
31.0	90 10	LIMING	PER TON	ľ -/
Maria Maria				1.25% A
e Mai				5110 EDI
er Volument		TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>U-3003-86</u>		\$ <i>542,536</i>
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		
Ž.	1.			
93	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			15 4
si 57 45				
				4
				83
X		TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>UO-223</u>	\$ 400,000,00	
			-	
y.			\$ <u>400,000.00</u> \$ <u>542,536.4</u>	4
N	*	TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>U-3003-86</u>	\$ 292, 526.7	
	1			
2.69	1 1 A			
Š	and the second		<i>'</i>	1.5
	. `			
Ş	1.9			
	1			
	1 1			
8				11 184 - 1
	関係を力		-	in the second
(A)			W	e in .
	458 S		aun	536. 44 8
(*) 4		GRAND TOTAL OF ALL PERMITS	772)	\$
				3.54
		I	1	1 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13704
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

tem no.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION .	UNIT PRICE	TRUCMA
		BID SCHEDULE		
X.		PERMIT NAME: Chicopee Coal Company, Inc.		
) L		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>UO-223</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000,0
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,00
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ 75,000.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 75,000.00
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000.0
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$15000,00
# ** 24. 36. 86.				\$15,000.00
6.3	LUMP SUM	<u>MULCH</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000,00
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000.00
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,000.00 \$ 29,000,0
8.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
8.1	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND "A"	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,000,00
8.2 I	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE SEDIMENT DITCH	LUMP SUM	\$20,000,0
				1 -00
9.0 [1	7,000 TE	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ /, 00 PER LF	s /, dov. –
10.0	3 EA	VET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ <u>/0,000,92</u> PER EA	\$ 30,000.00
	Area a real		PÉR EA	43.2
		•		

BUYER PAGE CB-23

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13704

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO. QUANTITY		TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	RICE	TRUOMA	
550 P. 1	स्य हैं। इस हुई है				***************************************		
11.0			RIP-RAP DITCH				
			RIF-RAF DITCH				
iger Ger						. 20 ma	
11.1	LUMP	SUM	DITCH ONE (1)	LUMP	SUM.	\$ <u>39,499.</u>	
(4)							
1.2	LUMP	SUM	DITCH THREE (3)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 44,499,	
	20 N N 1 .		manufacture and the second and the s				
		~TT /	CD OXIMAD DAD DAD DIRECTI MIXIO (4)	7 778473	CIDA	015	
2.0	TOWE	SUM	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH TWO (2)	LOMP	SOM	\$ 25,000,	
N							
3.0	LUMP	SUM	<u>UNDERDRAIN</u> "	LUMP	SUM	\$ 30,000	
			•				
4.0	т ттмго	CTIM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	T.IIMP	SUM	\$ 1,000,00	
*.0	LOLLE	DOM	SIRUCIURE AND/OR DEDING REMOVAL			*	
jan i serita. M							
5.0	NO BID	ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID	ITEM	\$ <u> </u>	
						77. 21. 18.	
6.0	LUMP	SUM	LIMING	LUMP	SUM	\$ 2,000,0	
i i			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
						2.5	
4.0 (1)	175		<u>.</u>			30.	
			·				
						.4.	
4.							
	4 4 4 4 4					<u> </u>	
er i						1.1	
						T.	
						14.	
	1.5					1.5	
Was to the second						. 47	
gi.						V 7	
	逐步等		4				
			•			N. T.	
						* \$45 a	
Notae on the						è	
	Sa salet						
化水油等						1915年	
	aliya († 1. Sir ke ka					18 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		l					
in die Standard							
						1.1	
						3 90	
						. //	
70) JVQ			TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>UO-223</u>			s <i>400,000</i>	
		l					
		.]					
		l					
	1.5 1.5 (4)			1			

AGENCY Dept. of Environmental Protection	
PEO/REP# DEP13704	

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS,	That we, the und	ersigned, <u>Jones</u>	Excavating (Jompany, Inc.
688 Cl	earviev	w Heights		Charleston, V		, as	Principal, and
Ohio F	armers	Insurance Company	у	of One Park C			Center, OH 44251
a corpo	ration o	rganized and existing	a under the law	s of the State of <u>(</u>)hio		ncipal office in the
City of	Westf	field Center	, as Surety, are	held and firmly be	ound unto The S	tate of West Vi	rginia, as Obligee,
in the p	enal sun	not Five Percent					d truly to be made.
we join	tly and	severally bind outse	lves, our heirs,	administrators, e:	xecutors, succes	sors and assign	15.
•	•						
	The Co	ndition of the abov	e obligation is	such that wherea	is the Principal I	has submitted	to the Purchasing
Section	of the I	Department of Admir	nistration a cert	ain bid or proposa	l, attached hereto	o and made a pa	ert hereof, to enter
into a c	ontract	in writing for					
Reclar	nation	Contract for 12.0	Acres Disturl	oance, Vaughn,	<u> WV - Chicope</u>	<u>e Coal Co</u> mpa	iny, Inc.
······							
	NOW,	THEREFORE,					
	(a)	If said bid shall be	rejected, or				
	(b)	If said bid shall be	accepted and th	ne Principal shall e	nter into a contr	act in accordan	ce with the bid or
proposa	l attach	ed hereto and shall	furnish any oth	er bonds and insu	rance required by	y the bid or pro	posal, and shall in
all other	r respec	ets perform the agre	ement created	by the acceptance	of said bid,		
	•						
then thi	s oblice	ition shall be null and	d void, otherwis	se this obligation s	hall remain in ful	II force and effe	ct. It is expressly
underst	ood and	d agreed that the lia	bility of the Su	rety for any and a	ll claims hereund	ler shall, in no	event, exceed the
penal a	mount o	of this obligation as	herein stated.	•			
•							
	The Su	rety, for value recei	ved, hereby sti	pulates and agree:	s that the obligat	tions of said Su	rety and its bond
shall he	in no v	vay impaired or affe	cted by any ex	tension of the tim	e within which t	he Obligee may	accept such bid;
and said	d Suret	y does hereby waive	notice of any	such extension.			
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Sure	ty have hereunto	set their hands a	nd seals, and s	uch of them as are
commore	tions h	ave caused their cor	porate seals to	be affixed hereto	and these prese	ents to be sign	ed by their proper
	, this 1		vember	2006	,		
Officers	, una <u>-</u>						
Principa	d Corno	rate Seal		•	Jones Excav	ating Compa	ny, Inc.
ttmorpe					(Name	of Principally	/ *
							Land II
					By Mard	BULLY SI	Calle
					/ (Must	be President o	r Vice President)
					1 %		\mathcal{L}
					Vice	11851 dem	17
					Title		
					~	-	~
Surety	Cornora	ite Seal				rs Insurance	<u>Company</u>
Jui 317					(Name	e of Surety)	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 20th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2004 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina







WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 20th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of sald Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 14th day of A.D., 2006 November







Frank A. Carrino, Secretar)

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)

RFQ No.	DEP	13704
---------	-----	-------

AFFIDAVIT

072

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Jongs	Excavating	16	Inc.		
Authorized Signature	: Kardu	L Jones	V.P.	Date:	11-14-06	
						

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06